Service [llanual

MODEL: MAXI-Q PC

A l_To

www.altoproa d



CONTENT

s N O UG O N e e

e SPECIHTICALION ...

. BIOCK Diagram ... ...

. SChematiC DIagrami. .. ...t e e e e 4

o WITING DIagram ... e e e e e e e

c P CB LAY OUL. .ttt e e

. Exploded View & Mechanical Parts LiSt..........ccoocviiiiiiinann...



1. Introduction

e Single rack unit.

¢ 2 COMBO input connectors are compatible with balanced XLR and JACK.
« 2 outputs with balanced XLR connector.

» A/D and D/A converters for a 117dB dynamic range.

e Delay lines up to 2715ms for each channel.

» 10 Factory presets and 128 user presets by large memory capacity.

« Switching power supply.

* 5 Parameter EQ, 30 Graphic EQ output phase control.

» RS485 interference for user connect several MAXI-Q PC sets to computer
in seria.

¢ Remote control



. Technical Specification

INPUT section Connectors 2 x COMBO

Nominal input sensitivity 0dB (0.775V)

Input Impedance 30kOhm, electronically balanced

Maximum Input Level +20dBu

Input Gain -30/ +6 dB variable in 0.5 dB steps
Output Section Connectors 2 x XLR-M

Output Impedance 600 Ohms, electronically balanced

Nominal Output Level 0 dBu

Maximum Out put Level +20 dBu

Output Gain -30 / +6 dB variable in 0.5 dB steps
DSP Section A/D converters 24 bit

D/A converters 24 bit

Internal dynamics 40 bit

Sampling frequency 48 kHz
Features Delay Step 21 microseconds minimum

Max Delay time 2715ms

EQ Gain +/15dB, variable in 0.5dB steps

EQ Bandwidth 0.05 to 3.00 octaves, variable in 0.05 steps

PEQ freq 15.6 Hz to 16 kHz

GEQ freq 25 Hz to 20 kHz

Memories

FACTORY PRESETS are 10 + 128 USER PRESETS

Communications

9-pin RS232, XLR-F RS485 IN, XLR-M RS485 OUT

General Performance

Frequency Response

20Hz - 20kHz, 0.25dB

Dynamic range

>117dB 20Hz to 20kHz

Channel Separation

>100dB 20Hz to 20kHz

Distortion (THD)

0.05%, 20Hz to 20kHz

Input Meter -24dB, -18dB, -12dB, -6dB, CLIP relative to Clip point (+20dBu)

Output Metering -24dB, -18dB, -12dB, -6dB, CLIP relative to Clip point (+20dBu)
General Dimensions 483x44x300 mm

Weight 4.0 Kg

Power supply

see label on the unit




3. Block Diagram

ndmo 1Ey

ndmo y1

|| | | | | Odd || o) || ) | NdnO 1By
ouq BN an weondng wen mduy puve g pueg 0g Koo weoymduy

vy

o4 o1 .
ouq || ooy || an || wondno | | wowdr | | pegs || pegos | | faoq | | weomdg
ndmo y1

NVIADVIA D019 Od O IXVIN




01¢NO
0T
61
— 81
L1
91
For™ NI ST
1
€1
4
1
o1
6
8
9
S
o0 Ho A0 o o0 o A0 o W
k=] k=]
€
roascaal  » > odscaal]  » > w
zasia___ ™ ~ tasia__ "> ~
¢NO
o0 53 oo W
095D! 095!
0 10
INOD
T

[2 1R

4. Schematic Diagram




8L0EEON
8501

SAEBESHY

anpa

5
] wav ooy oo Nook NooL NooL oL Nook ¢ ¢
ooz : I B AR N apIaDa apaapIap o
axoa
N ANV 09181 15IH
N+ W
® s
zadoms Ho0t [aoor 0203
13d0RS +not 48101 oo
8L0cE0N noy e v [S
¥ 800l 00 oo oNASH |- anss 69
SNV VIvas
T B T
BLOCEON | NoL. ol SIOHT
2] noL wzz poy NS S ,
PG 8 iew N1OW
N Ny s STOSAS
T N+ 5 st Tou anse ans+
V&
819 L1 NI
VAL HIVOTION ayoa
NI LI9Ia
90N
38101
[P —
NOOINOOL  NOOLNODL  NOOLNOOLNOONOOINOOL  NOOL NOOI  NOOINOOL
L000H0 260 680 €60 EOIDLOLOROLOLLLD  BOKD90LD 20K L6D
o
Iss ana axoa aoa axoa
_ axoa o
£1n0 vLva B 0y LanioHpL La710HL oL
_ e v )
¥92 8
¥ o 2 L N
; OO apionps 1an10HL ‘
JE P ¥SO-T60LXYN
o oz A azzol 52201 0ol
2 oS oo
[ v 4= 60
askl anorrs |,
ZHNBBZZL ans- vskol ans- uO% woze ZHN9LS VT
ey
e e0za34 ot
ETE T yost 89101 axoa  axoa
CIMSHEIS > 1n01X r
NILX o
NooL—L_nooy.
50— biopL  SHOTOMO
4 05T
wnomt (—E ey ]
NDimi [ 6
o< [ e
aisar ST
NIV 201
1avrzzd _A T
oaviizd YEE <IRSEIS Dr—i—% o oo < aaTas >
2uno viva 10y i TuoLvany © Ta0Ls VT |
2 52201
axoa axoa NI 191 posd
1asistd
¢ oot >
oa ayoa ayoa aoa N
o%zs opsie
sior 8L0cE0N 8L08c0N Soxi ZriERouT
o wol vl
N [ INERENET
ot N+ ANEBEAY
ol LoV +00HpL v T
29101 77
00K T fa
e axoa axoa axoa ks —
i YOOHPLT N Vizol
oyes opvie a9kl
ou 8L0850N 2o 8L08E0N Y
£ vl N
N N “unov ot
Azl- o NE 0o 1IN0 VIVa
. . - )
N oy wow sy
oo V2ol
con| feeoeeon] [ezoeeon] 55 802034
o | [ o | | osol ov0d6eNa
Zear 81101
o0t Nool oo NI R e
- - 0 €80 160 =
NOOL N0} N0 axoq, 004 N0 NOOL NOOL N0k @ b
N Azl 600000190 3 & T3 . 090 98D €D wiO €0 | o< >
noor nor R w001 s 01 |
50 10 - . - s
i H 004 sa 80203 200N 1S [—2
—zz T g
22 fesoceon] [eroceom| fozoceon] e el
oo | | oo | | %ol R R S—— oIy o
) SVO0 w0t oaw TS
I R (9L Wvya) Svad
LT V091BLIGINH HOOVZ3% ovos62N3
kA VA R 0 ans+
/ < e}
oL ook . 01 NoO 0
e 3P 5 3 090 svi < o]
Y 4001 u]
T — T 7 N o001 £ 2 z"W
IeBERIY N Vol
zz=— = ]
* 7 ozl 7 * n v 500 | 21001 bo3|
+ 3 o o G i
8V v 3l
- I i 8VQ 4001 H_f L
I v 1] Y .
0 v Y = — s Svv N 01 ans+
v L + oL
y T — 001 < vy
VASH o € o Fi v\
- aoa & == A = = I T TN anse
3 v = P00k L
ov [0 E R o v )
Sheser sheacon -
zz zz vl § = T W
E . E . U001
(1Y
S nowoor L nornoo /
6.5 080 10 2D




ASZI000L NOOL
0 & 24 81_.\

030
N

s zz Z

NOOL. noi_ | noot
02 v

ASZmoooL

"
ﬁ 19
‘N

w
et
Ere)

o e
ATl 1ol
anoa
by
NOOL Re 1
o 7
Aeonoy ININST
N

1001
670

3dOTZ0EXVIN
30101

Nook
870

AQLMOL NOK
ANOV 6 60

NN
0901 2L01 0801
T

ASLNOL  NOOL
060 ov0

ATI-

l820e€0W]
0601

ATI+

zs
Is
MLIAOL MLAOL
a sa
3 MLIAOL, MLAOL
sor sy H
s < Y, oY, e
s T
S
%L 300
TIVINTYENO 901y
SINIT S8 S P
014

10dNIWLIDIQ
3d0TZ02XYI
20101

3dOFZ0TXYN
V0Ll

300XV

EX ]
qoiol

20101

8L08E0N
8901

anov  anov
(G
oL [] ooy
6y 63|
TV vEND
8206E0W anov
uno 90
oS
anov  axov
T
- 0¥0L[] 0
oory 664
FIVNTYEND
3
11n0! €
Tis
o axov LHORI NI
8208£0M
801 9
s
anov T N | +SVA
089 pgLmoL N+T €
anov B 001 pglnoL cTUA
8vi-azv @ e T
Y
g—a & S
—T ¢ s
b R o
Lz
—
QY08 NdD IND 0L LO3NNOD ATl F—N
% o,
8206E0M
VB2l SO
+ 1 N B
M9 A9LMOL TN T o
L8 920 OMOL A9LMOL
sy 820

dzz.
520

via




O

BN JSIA-OdIXVIAN

’ TEOTOVIT

A1ddNS YHMOd DNIHOLIMS

q L_n SIPEOVH MOt 1¥S6-dNS

L _ T8EEOVH

AAT/T WyooT

DE o

SY-OdIXVIN
NO

—

IND

0Z8T0VH H_

SNO

dIvod NIVIA

1] [ ]

WIWOVH 06SI0VH 8YTIOVH 6S9T0VH

IND

T8EEOVH
5 =
T
PLITOVH 16120VH
86LI0VH] 86LI0VH
LNdNI OV

IND END PNO

L___|

SP910VH
SEND

ddvod 1NdINO/NI

69Y€0VH

5. Wiring Diagram




. PCB Laytout

MAXIPC-DISP
UERD40108

PCB : MAXIPC-DISP Bottom Layer

ol 0000000000
* . L ]
m e °° o0 . o oo
® o soe o *.
[ BN ] ( BN ] . . PY Y
oo PR cooomocoon

PCB : MAXIPC-DISP Bottom Solder Mask

VER040108

)

5

A

= #

=] =
>
|<'| |B|
3! 3!

O

MAXIPC-DISP
UER0O40108

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

CCCCCC

PCB : MAXIPC-DISP Top overlay

PCB : MAXIPC-DISP Top Layer




(2N ]
.000..000..
. .
o0 . o« °* ® O
[ 1] : M
¢ * sss
D
[ X ] ° ¢ ° hd .o.oo. L]

PCB : MAXIPC-DISP Top Solder Mask

126
31313131313131313131

24 24
313 24 24 2t

3131 24 24

3131313131 3131313131
126

24 24 313131313151 31313131

39

39

33

33

39

39

33

33

24

24 24 31313131313131313131 99

39

39

39

39

39

39

39

39

24

126
3939

31 39
31 39

126

PCB : MAXIPC-DISP Drill Drawing

VER040108

Tool Hole Size

T1 24mil (0.6096mm) 23
T2 31mil (0.7874mm) 46
T3 39mil (0.9906mm) 20
T4 59mil (1.4986mm) 1
T5 126mil (3.2004mm) 4
Totals 94




MAXIPC-RS
[ J UERD40108

Ji.

PC B : MAXIPC-RS Bottom Layer

PC B : MAXIPC-RS Bottom Solder Mask

MAXIPC-RS
UERO40108
CN2

CN1

PC B : MAXIPC-RS Top overlay

VER040108

PCB : MAXIPC-RS Top Solder Mask

-10 -




125.984 125, JB‘1

3939393939
126 39393939 126

PCB : MAXIPC-RS Drill Drawing

VER040108

Tool Hole Size Hole Count
T1 31mil (0.7874mm) 10
T2 39mil (0.9906mm) 9
T3 59mil (1.4986mm) 1
T4 126mil (3.2004mm) 4
Totals 24

-11 -




VER020927

.
Y 00000,
. Y ‘
. o« * e, PY .
L) Ll .
Soe < 3
( 4 N .
® o .
..o o®ee
( 4 .
.. -
( 4 ° o
..
.” . ‘e
e ..
. . ®
. [ 4
%
. “.
..
L3 b '.
* * J L ..
< 54
X J
s * uo..
® PY *
.
o . oo .o
4 o, o
Ol" Q. .. ® & eececcece .
. °od
[ 2N J
. ¢ O
.

: 313116 Bottom Solder Mask

PCB

-12 -

PCB : 313116 Bottom Layer




2 O
H

Ip

g

1N
! L
B

O

aoa D I D HOORER ' EBE
o, 00oood o O00E8E L, BRE

.« =00 U oo U ogesg
700 DOOOO00 DO BEE B 8 8 B2

=R R

1

"EJ8[ 18]
L
B

[Tl

|2
e33R

1

%
[ 18]

+

. T+

35, =5 @@b« =
g E‘.D ED +* w4

=B
B oo & i(=)

+

——————1

¥
1

[Tejg™[ 1z] =
[

4 % 0°
8
u é
100Re4 i O o T
]
. Boow [ | B El
Dmﬂﬁumﬂﬁu
' (e
moRu 00
W
INS—REDLG
EEEE B
i [ o5
RIS
s = ] B |3|
MMMMM SA am (el
O = [ J8==()
[=]

PCB : 313116 Top overlay

VER020927

* e
COMP. SIDE
-

B R } e

PCB : 313116 Top Layer

-13 -




"-1-1;.':':-;3'3'-:".:'

Liddd g M Yadaddd

PCB : 313116 Top Solder Mask

VER020927

*
20 20,20, 2q 20, 20
L28 3131 31 31 31 31 31 B0 20202%0 2% 138
31 31 31 31 31 31 3t 39
2e2t 2% 20 2%*20 24 24
20 2020 20 251
20 20 20 20
20 20 20 20 200 20 20 20
20 20 20 242 20 20 20
0 L, 2 o 20 20 o 20 20 sy 20 20
N 20 20 20,20 20 L, 20 20
20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 2020
20 2020
200 20 20 200 20 20 20
220 220 2o s
20,520 200 24 200 24 220 24 2% a9
20 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 39
24 ” 24 ag
24 24 2424 2424 24
24 20 20 53920 %%}éa %30 4324 o
33 2024 24 by 2024242 24 0242 9
24 24 2 2
20 2+ 2% 2804 20 B A TP £
24 4 24 5
2¢ 2000000 720000000 24 24 24 Loy §
24 31 31 a3 )
ad Q
22t 26 24 24 L. g 24 s ow a N
3t
24 2@9&9%% 20 o0 2t 20 20
e 20 2422020 Wy 24 24
Pl 24 + 20 20
29 2@
24202020 %o 20 &P 250 200 2 20000002020
20 g 20 260 2980282802820 54
20 20 ¢
24 20 0 20 33
20 20 20
20 0 20 20 20 20 53
24 2424 20 0 2 20 20 2 24
24 24 2¢ 4§ 28 20
24 24 2 20 0 20000000,
20 2 20 28 2020 2090
o B %é] 200 25 24" 24
3t ?ﬁ 280 20 20 20 2020 2%
31 2 20
a3 2@@’%? 20 0 24 2@@@@§9 244
20
ar gi B 2020020220 2820 28%@02%0 220 20 2 2t
20
3ty 20200 20y 2@0 o 280, 2° 24
s 20 202242020 20 55 20 2020 20
299, A 200 209880 205
138 20 5g3L3L 33133333 3y 0 L0 20 138
313131 31 31 31 31 313131
v

Y

83.9mm

N

PCB : 313116 Drill Drawing

-14 -




VER020927

Tool Hole Size
Tl 20mil (0.508mm) 400
T2 24mil (0.6096mm) 106
T3 31mil (0.7874mm) 58
T4 39mil (0.9906mm) 6
T5 59mil (1.4986mm) 4
T6 138mil (3.5052mm) 1
T7 138mil (3.5052mm) 3
Totals 578

-15 -




VER040408

303117 SOLDER SIDE

7 - -

GG

|

PCB : 313117 Bottom Layer

‘ ] o000 (I BN YYYY] | [ ] ‘
‘ecee 000000
XYY I o o o o
000000
A o o [ ] ®
: o o
C *. @ @
. o | X ) L
o o o o . e® o e° o e® o e° o ° one
® o ® ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° L4
® ® ® ® ® L ® L ® .. L ® .. L [} .. L ® .. L ® .. L
® ® ® ®
o ® © © 00 © 06 00 © 0600 06060606 © 000 o0 00" Heococoe 'YX X 0000‘
o .
® © 0 00 0 06 00 © 000 0000 0000 o000 eecsssee ‘
® ® L 'YY Y 'YX X
° -
o 0 o0 o o 0° (Y Y] (YY) (Y Y (YY) (Y Y (YY) Py (YY) PY
® o ® ®
o o o o o o U AAAA o o o
® oo @ o0 o YY)
® ® ® ® ® ® ® [ ] [ ]
® ® o o
. . . . ° ° ° ° ™

PCB : 313117 Bottom Solder Mask

-16 -




VER040408

3 L= =] O
- N BN 02020 e 33117 .
\ S ECE ) e T m mT m oo m oo m mET M
[T= 11 H C%D U W0 E WUE WU E 2 D U MCU
e W@ —& Q:I —& Q:I —& Q:I —& C—_:F ﬂo @l ﬂo @l
o o QOO0 OO00 QU0 QOO0 e e L o
) m 1 1 1

L=
A i Y O O 5 5

PCB : 313117 Top overlay

Q 0117 CONP, SDE
Heoo [ X B ]
9 seoe *
- -

<

el

Ry L?JH I ?j e
e . G

v\, ST L ST TS S t RS S KL‘
.;0 ] ‘I“-’ o .o .o .o .o .o .o e oo pon

®
° °
e ® o
< [} [} [} [} [} [} [} [} [}

iy

e
S

i @

PCB : 313117 Top Layer

-17 -




VER040408

° ¢ °
[ ] [ J [ J
.
PCB : 313117 TOP Solder Mask
x
128 a1 393939393939 3939 31313131 128 128
63 63 63 &3 63 63 31313131 39
3t 2¢ 24 2t 593131 3131313131
313131313131 31
31 3t 20
3t 3t 2
a1 % 20 20 20
a1 3l a %
i 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
98 98
3t 3 3t 3 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
393939 24 24, 24, 24 24 24, 24
24 3t 31 31 31 31 31 3t 31 31 31 31 31
24
24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 CA 2,
3t 3t 31 3t 31 ) 3t 3L 31 3t 31 ) -
29 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 c
2620 €
24 24 24 24 =
59 N
33 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 31313131 313131 31 33 31 31 a3 31 3t 31 3t 31 3 3 3t 313 31 3 31 3t 31 3t 31 3 3 3t 31 N
59
24 89
59 31313131 313131 31 31 31 3 31 3t 31 3t 31 3 3 3t 313 31 3 31 3t 31 3t 31 3 3 3t 31
39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 47 47
20
24 . X
47 63 17 63 4 63 47 &3 63 17 63 63 47 &3 63 t7 63 63 17 63 63 47 63 B2.47 47 47 & v v
47 47
63 €3 47 63 63 lpe 3939393933 47 7 47 7 47 47
39393939 47 7o 4747 17 17 +7
63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63
47 47 82.677 82.677
63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63
N
332.2mm >|

x

PCB : 313117 Drill Drawingk

-18 -




Tool Hole Size

T1 20mil (0.508mm)
T2 24mil (0.6096mm)
T3 31mil (0.7874mm)
T4 39mil (0.9906mm)
T5 47mil (1.1938mm)
T6 59mil (1.4986mm)
T7 63mil (1.6002mm)
T8 98mil (2.4892mm)
T9 126mil (3.2004mm)
T10 128mil (3.2512mm)
T11 63mil (1.6002mm)
T12 83mil (2.1082mm)
T13 128mil (3.2512mm)
Totals

125

36

24

VER040408

-19 -




7. Exploded Views & Mechanical Parts List

-20 -



Part List

Mechanical Parts List

No. | Item NO. | Item Description Specification pcs
1 | MA05200 | panel MAXI-Q PC ALTO_V1.0 1
2 | HIO0030 | Power supply switch 4P ROD2KKFTOF 1
3 | MC00567 | Top cover MAXIDRIVE PC 1
4 | MB03445 | Rear board MAXI-Q PC _V1.0 1
5 [ MI0O1921 | Front panel MAXIDRIVE PC_V1.0 1
6 | ND00304 | EV foam 3.5*33.5*50mm 1
7 | NI02907 | key 12.3*7.3*15.5 4
8 | NI02906 | Lens key 9*5*2.5 4
9 | NI02870 | acrylic MAXIDRIVE PC 34*28*3mm 1
10 | NI00217 | Insulator-PE CONTROL30 2
11 | HK04520 | K-PCB P-MAXI-Q PC-RS 1
12 | HK04521 | K-PCB P-MAXI-Q PC-DISP-DIP 1
13 | TG00029 | voltage adaptor SNP-9541-40W (AC-DC) 1
14 | HK04518 | K-PCB P-MAXI-Q PU-DIP 1
15 | HK04515 | K-PCB P-MAXI-Q MPU-DIP 1
16 | HC00008 | AC socket (S)315-B(RF-2004-4.8) 1
17 | MEOOO16 | nut 4mm 1
18 | HA01174 | single terminal wire CF: W146 1
19 | MG00042 | black-plated screw- head pan | M3*10 2
20 | MF00048 | shake proof washer ®4*P8*0.5t 3
21 | MG00027 | black-plated screw-flat M3*12 4
22 | MFO0038 | spring washer P4*P7*1t 1
23 | MGO00061 | black-plated screw-pill-iron board | M3*10 8
24 | MIO0409 | fixed piece FX-22 1
25 | MI00237 | heat sink FX-22 4*34.5*16.5*3 1
26 | MG00128 | Screw-pill M3*16 1
27 | MG00161 | Ni screw - flat M3*6 12
28 | MG00025 | Black-plated screw-head pan | M3*6 4
29 | MF0O0014 | Shake proof washer d3*96.5*0.5t 12
30 | MG00167 | Ni screw-flat M3*10 1
31 | MG00036 | Black-plated screw M3*4 7
32 | MG00021 | Black-plated screw M4*6 4
33 | NC0O0089 | wooden washer 1*@4*p10 black 1

-21 -




34 | MG00041 | black-plated screw-pill M3*6 4
35 | NI00200 | insulation piece 0.5*100*130(DX24) 1
36 | NI02249 | insulator TW-1(TO-220) 1
37 | HA03382 | single terminal wire 50mm UL1015 18AWG black 2
38 | RA00788 | fixed resistor 1/2W 100hm P type 1
39 | MF0O0037 | spring washer e3*P5*1t 10
40 | MJO0808 | power supply fixed clip WL3-3T 1

-22 -




8. BOM

No. |Part No. |Description Specification Remark
1 [MA05200 |panel MAXI-Q PC ALTO_V1.1

2 |MA04557 |panel MAXIDRIVE PC

3 |MA04558 |panel MAXIDRIVE PC 2*44*12*483mm_V1.0
4 MI01276  |panel 2.0%44*12*483_V1.1

5 |MC00567 |top cover MAXIDRIVE PC

6 |MCO00564 |top cover MAXIDRIVE PC

7 |MC00565 |top cover MAXIDRIVE PC_V1.0

8 [MJ00058 |single light board 1*2135*1220 20.45kg

9 [MB03445 |chassis MAXI-Q PC _V1.0

10 |[MB03446 |chassis MAXI-Q PC

11 |MB03447 |chassis MAXI-Q PC_V1.0

12 |MJ00058 |single light board 1*2135*1220 20.45kg

13 |[ME00032 |iron pillar Hexagon 6.35*M3*5.2

14 |ME00001 |screw pillar M4*10*0.7PH

15 |[ME00036 |iron pillar hexagon6.35*M3*9.2

16 |MI01921  |front board MAXIDRIVE PC_V1.1

17 |MJ00063 |iron board 1.2*2135*1220 24.54kg

18 |[ME00032 |iron pillar hexagon6.35*M3*5.2

19 |NI02906 |light pillar 9*5*2.5mm black

20 |NI02870 |acrylic panel MAXIDRIVE PC 34*28*3mm_V1.0
21 |MI00237  |heat-sink FX22 4*34.5*16.5*34.5mm
22 |MI00409 |fixed piece FX22

23 |NI02907  |knob 12.3*7.3*15.5mm black

24 |NI02245  |heat conduction rubber 2525*0.25 white (3M #9890)
25 |HA00861 |power cord Europe 3P |LT-312+LT-501

26 |HIO0030  |power switch-RS 4P RID2KKFTOF(SHOW 1/0)
27 |HC00008 |AC socket 3515 A TYPE(RF-2004-C-4.8)
28 |NI00252 |sleeve @4*20mm

29 |NI00248 |sleeve ®4*1000mm

30 |NI00254 |sleeve @4*40mm

31 |NI00248 |sleeve ®4*1000mm

32 [MG00161 |screw M3*6

33 |MGO00036 |screw M3*4

34 |MG00021 |screw M4*6

35 [MG00025 |screw M3*6

36 [ND00304 |EV foam 3.5t*33.5*42.7mm_V1.5

37 |MG00041 |screw M3*6

38 [MG00042 |screw M3*10

39 [MG00061 |screw M3*10

40 |MG00027 |screw M3*12

41 |ME00016 |color nut 4m/m

42 |MG00128 |color screw M3*16

-23 -




No. |Part No. |Description Specification Remark
43 |MF00038 |washer e4* Q7 1t

44 |MF00014 |washer 03"¢6.5*0.5t

45 |MF00048 |washer 04*8*0.5t

46 |NC00089 |washer 04*¢10*1

47 |NC00148 |black foil white board  |1.0t*80mm(+0.1)*120M

48 |HA01798 |wire 250 black

49 |HA01174 |single terminal wiring CF:W146 |80 green/yellow

50 [HA02191 |single terminal wiring  |170mm UL1015 18AWG black

51 [HA03382 |single terminal wiring  |50mm UL1015 18AWG black

52 |HA01590 |row-wire connecting wiring |6P-6P 190

53 [HA02248 |wire 2P-2P 250mm UL1007 24AWG
94 [HA02659 |wire 8P-8P 160mm UL2651 28AWG PH1.27mm
55 [HA01645 |header wiring 14P-14P PH1.27 150

56 [HA02821 |header wiring 20P-20P 150mm UL2651 28AWG PH1.27
o7 [HA02820 |wire 20P-20P 150mm UL2651 28AWG PH1.27
58 |CN00041  |high frequency magnetism encircle |CLGE SH 27*10*1.3mm

59 [HA02242 |wire 6P-6P 200mm UL1007 18AWG
60 |HA03415 |wire 2P 100mm UL1617 22AWG white
61 |NI00218 |cable tie ALT-102SB

62 |[NE05004 |label ALTO

63 |NH00334 |cone paper 0.040*1m

64 |NF00061 |assurance card ALTO

65 |NA00279 |clip-chain bag 0.04t*100*150mm_V1.0

66 |AD00012 |twin adhesive 90*120mm_V1.0

67 |NA00125 |PE bag 0.04t*580*400mm

68 |NA00137 |clip-chain bag 5*7

69 |[NB02088 |carton (1H) ALTO 19"used to series

70 |HJOO006 |dessicant 30g

71 |TG00085 |adaptor PT-45B 42.6W (AC-DC)

72 NI00200 |insulator 0.5*100*130(DX24)_V1.3

73 [NI00375  {film 45%60.5*0.5mm

74 |RA00788 |fixed resistor 1/2W 10Q P type

75 |NI00217  |insulator CONTROL30

76 [NI00375  |film 45%60.5*0.5mm

77 [NI00501  |self-adhere foot cushion |12.7*9*3t(SF-004)

78 [NB02163 |barrier X23,34,40

79 INB02164 |barrier X23,34,40

80 |HD00006 |glass tube fuse 315mA 250V ¢5.2*20mm CSA/S/UL/VDE
81 [HA01638 |row-wire connector wiring |2P 280

82 |SA00053 |L.ED @3 round(red)long foot 26mm

83 [NB03276 |gift carton MAXI-Q PC ALTO_V1.0

84 [NE04216 |label MAXI-Q PC_V1.0

-24 -




No. |Part No. |Description Specification Remark

85 |NH00012 |bond paper 0.04*1M

86 |NI00014  |membrane 0.035*1M

87 |HA03469 |wire 10P-10P PH1.27 400mm

88 |MJ00808 (fixed clip WL3-32T

89 [NF01972 |instruction MAXI-Q PC ALTO_V1.1

90 |NHO00149 |paper 889*640mm

91 |HK04520 |PC board P-MAXI-Q PC-RS

92 [HB01146 |PCB-RS MAXIPC(4*3)_VER040108

93 |HC00400 |connector D-SHB-9P 90° PCB R/A(7.2mm)  |CN1

94 |HC00049 |row-wire header 10PIN A28b-10B.T.6 CN2

95 |AC00179 |tin without lead-RS M705E Sn 3Ag-0.5Cu

96 |HK01711 |PC board P-MAXIPC-DISP-DIP

97 |CB00021 |electrolytic capacitor ~ |10uF/16V @4*5mm C1

98 |HC00263 |connector(male) 2P 2.5mm 90° CN1

99 |HC00076 |connector(male) 2P 2.5mm 180° CN3

100 |HC00051  |row-wire header 20PIN A28b-20B.T.6 CN2

101 |[SA00053 |L.E.D @3 round(red)long foot 26mm LED1,LED2
102 [HI00041  |push button switch 6*6*5 SW1,SW2,SW3,SW4
103 |HH00003 |(seven display LSD5121-11 DISP1,DISP2
104 |NI01765 |LED spacer support  |LEDS-10 10mm

105 [HK01712 |PC board P-MAXIPC-DISP-SMD

106 (HB01147 |PCB MAXIPC-DISP(4*2)_VER040108

107 |RD00101  [SMD fixed resistor 1/10W |10KQ £5% 0603 R1,R2,R5,R6,R7,R8
108 |RD00093 [SMD fixed resistor 1/10W |4.7KQ 5% 0603 R3,R4

109 [RD00078 |SMD fixed resistor 1110W 4700 £5% 0603 R17 RoRt  RIARISRIE
110 |RD00084 |SMD fixed resistor 1/10W |1.2KQ +5% 0603 R19

111 |CI00075  |SMD ceramic capacitor 0603 |0.1uF/50V Y5V +80,-20% C2

112 |SF00053 |transistor MMBT3906(SOT-23)/(PHI) Q1,Q2

113 |[AE00449 |solder material without lead {9308/Sn Ag Cu

114 |AC00179 [tin without lead-RS M705E Sn 3Ag-0.5Cu

115 |[HK04597 |PC board P-MAXI-Q PC PU-DIP

116 |RA00158 |fixed resistor 1/4W 0.0Q M type R1

117 |SA00104 |zener diode 1W 10V 1N4740 D5,06,D7,08
118 |SA00094 [rectifier diode 1N4002/100V D9

119 |CB00026 |electrolytic capacitor  |10uF/50V @6*7mm C5,C6

120 |CB00048 |electrolytic capacitor  |100uF/25V @6*11mm C41,C42,C43,C44
121 |CB00069 |electrolytic capacitor  |1000uF/6.3V 8*11mm C1

122 |CB00072 |electrolytic capacitor ~ |1000uF/25V ¢10*20mm C7,C8

123 |SD00074 |integrated circuit L7805CV(TO-220)(ST) IC1

124 |SD00019 |integrated circuit MAX202ECPE IC10

125 |SB00059 |transistor BC327-25 TR2

-25 -




No. |Part No. |Description Specification Remark

126 |HC00112 |balance MIC jack 99M-107SP-1-2 90° PUSH S5

127 |HC00111  |balance MIC jack 99M-108SP1 $10,511,54

128 |HC00113  |balance MIC jack 97M-1007P-H 90° $12,513

129 |HC00437 |connector(male) 6P 3.96mm 180° CN1

130 |HC00080 |connector(male) 6P 2.5mm 180° CN2

131 [HC00265 |connector(male) 2P 2.5mm 180° CN3

132 [HC00048 |row-wire header 8PIN A28b-8B.T.6 CN4

133 [HC00050 |row-wire header 14PIN A28b-14B.T.6 CN5

134 [HC00049 |row-wire header 10PIN A28b-10B.T.6 CN6

135 [HI00008  |relay RY-12W-K 12V RL5,RL6

136 |HC00324 |connect terminal 6.5m/m (PC250) S1,52

137 |MI00257  |heat-sink 25*34.6*12*1.5 DX26

138 [NC00005 |mica SB-9500DSP 18*13*0.1t_V1.0

139 (MG00163 |screw M3*8

140 |MFO0037 |washer 03.2*95.5*1t

141 [MF00014 |washer 03*96.5%0.5t

142 |ME00015 |color nut 3m/m

143 |HK04596 |PC board P-MAXI-Q PC PU-SMD

144 |HB01239 |PCB MAXI-PU(1*2)_VER040408

145 |[RD00272 [SMD precise resistor 1/10W {10.0Q +1% 0603 R106,R107

146 |RD00394 [SMD precise resistor 1/10W |68.0Q +1% 0603 R102,R5,R6,R7,R8,R91,R96,R97

147 |RD00393 |SMD precise resistor 1/10W |330Q +1% 0603 R101,R92,R95,R98

148 |RD00419 |SMD precise resistor 1/10W |1.80KQ +1% 0603 R59,R60,R64,R65
R100,R38,R39,R40,R41,R42,R43 R4,

149 [RD00214 [SMD precise resistor 1/10W |10.0KQ +1% 0603 R45,R46,R47 R48,R49,R50,R51,R52,R
57,R58,R61,R62,R63,R93,R94,R99

150 |[RD00218 |SMD precise resistor 1/10W |15.0KQ +1% 0603 R103,R104,R105,R66

151 |RD00083 |SMD fixed resistor 1/10W  |1.0KQ £5% 0603 R2,R3

152 [RD00101 |SMD fixed resistor 10KQ £5% 0603 R4,R9

153 |Cl00075 |SMD ceramic capacitor |0.1uF/50V Y5V +80,-20% C2,C29,C3,C4,C40,C46,C4

154 |Cl00071  |SMD ceramic capacitor |0.01uF/50V X7R £10% C39

155 |CL00006 |SMD tantalum capacitor|10uF/16V case B2 C23,C24,C26,C28,C30,C9

156 |SE00011  |SMD rectifier diode RLS4148 0.5A (LL-34) D10,011,012,013,014,D15

157 |SG00040 [SMD integrated circuit |MC33078DT(ST)MC33078D(ON) |IC6,IC7,IC8,IC9

158 |SF00031 [SMD transistor BC847B(SOT-23)/(PHI) TR1

159 |CO00006 |SMD chip inductance  |BLM21A102SPT/(MURATA) L1,L16,L17,L18 L19,L2,L3 L4L5L6,L7

160 |AE00449 |solder material without lead [9308/Sn Ag Cu

161 |Cl00266  |SMD ceramic capacitor-RS 0603 |22PF/50V NPO +5 C18,C19,C20,C21,C22,C25,C27,C45

162 |AC00179 [tin without lead-RS M705E Sn 3Ag-0.5Cu

163 |HK04944 |PC board P-MAXI-Q PC MPU-DIP

164 |CB00048 |electrolytic capacitor ~ |100uF/25V @6*11mm C84

165 |[SC00102 |crystal oscillator 24.576MHZ HC-49/U1.2S+20PPM  [XT1

166 |HC00048 |row-wire header 8PIN A28b-8B.T.6 CN3

-26 -




No. |Part No. |Description Specification Remark

167 |HC00050 |row-wire header 14PIN A28b-14B.T.6 CN1

168 |HC00051  |row-wire header 20PIN A28b-20B.T.6 CN5

169 |HC00080 |connector(male) 6P 2.5mm 180° CN2

170 |HK04945 |PC board P-MAXI-Q PC MPU-SMD

171 (HB00787 |PCB 313116_VER020927

172 |RD00063 |SMD fixed resistor 1/10W |22Q £5% 0603 R31,R32,R68,R69

173 [RDO00BS | SMD fixed resistor 1/10W |100Q £5% 0603 % K6 ot ko RO oA

174 |RD00070 |SMD fixed resistor 1/10W |150Q +5% 0603 R79,R82

175 |[RD00073 |SMD fixed resistor 1/10W |220Q +5% 0603 R78,R81

176 |RD00076 |SMD fixed resistor 1/10W |330Q +5% 0603 R98

177 |RD0O0078 |SMD fixed resistor 1/10W |470Q +5% 0603 R104

178 |[RD00093 |SMD fixed resistor 1/10W |4.7KQ £5% 0603 R73,R95,R96

179 |RD00101  [SMD fixed resistor 1/10W |10KQ +5% 0603 R5,R6,R76,R91,R99

180 |RD00108 [SMD fixed resistor 1/10W |33KQ +5% 0603 R101,R102

181 |RD00111  |SMD fixed resistor 1/10W [47KQ +5% 0603 R80

182 |[RD00116 |SMD fixed resistor 1/10W |100KQ +5% 0603 R97

183 |RD00414  |SMD precise resistor 1/10W |3.90KQ +1% 0603 R24,R29,R55,R65

184 |[RD00415 |SMD precise resistor 1/10W |4.70KQ +1% 0603 R23,R66

185 |RD00214  [SMD precise resistor 1/10W |10.0KQ +1% 0603 R25,R27,R61,R64

186 |[RD00416 |SMD precise resistor 1/10W |82.0KQ +1% 0603 R26,R62

187 |RD00392 |SMD precise resistor 1/10W |2.20KQ +1% 0603 R28,R30,R57,R58,R59,R60,R63,R67

188 |RE00006 |SMD resistor networks 1/16W |100Q*4 +5% 8P 0603 AR1,AR10,AR2,AR3,AR4,AR8,AR9

189 |[RE00007 |SMD resistor networks 1/16W |470Q*4  +5% 8P 0603 AR11,AR12,AR13,AR14

190 |RE00008 |SMD resistor networks 1/16W |4.7KQ*4 +5% 8P 0603 AR5,AR6,AR7

191 |Cl00064  |SMD ceramic capacitor 0603 |680PF/50V NPO 5 C20,C22,C34,C35

192 |CI00067  |SMD ceramic capacitor 0603 |0.0022uF/50V X7R £10% C21,C33

193 |CI00071  |SMD ceramic capacitor 0603 |0.01uF/50V X7R +10% C59,C62
C101,C102,C103,C104,C106,C107,
C108,C109,C110,C111,C113,C114,

194 (Cl00075  |SMD ceramic capacitor 0603 |0.1uF/50V Y5V +80,-20% C115,C116,C37,C39,C53,C56,C69,C
70,C72,C74,C80,C82,C83,C85,C88,
C89,91,C92,C93,095,C97,C98,C99

195 |CI00046  |SMD ceramic capacitor 1206 |1uF/16V Y5V-1206(3216) C112
C10,C100,C105,C23,C24,C38,C40,C

196 |CLO0006 |SMD tantalum capacitor|10uF/16V case B2 5,C54,C55,C57,C58,C6,60,C61,C6
7,C68,C7,C71,C73,C79,C8,C81,C9

197 |SE00011  |SMD rectifier diode RLS4148 0.5A (LL-34) D9

198 |SG00040 [SMD integrated circuit |MC33078DT(ST)MC33078D(ON)  |IC1,IC4,IC5,IC8

199 |SG00067 |SMD integrated circuit |74HC04DT IC16

200 |SG00068 |SMD integrated circuit |74HC14DT(SO-14)/(PHI) IC22

201 |SG00066 |SMD integrated circuit |74HC74DT IC15

202 [SG00047 |SMD integrated circuit |MAX485EESA IC21

203 |SG00069 |SMD integrated circuit |MAX709L-CSA IC20

204 |SG00335 |SMD integrated circuit |TY-1 ALTO(LEM NO#105008)_V1.1(IC18

=27 -




No.

Part No.

Description

Specification

Remark

205

SG00128

SMD integrated circuit

RED 208(LEM NO#105008)

206

SG00060

SMD integrated circuit

GM71C18163CJ-6

IC13

207

SG00134

SMD integrated circuit

241.C256-1/SN

IC19

208

SG00054

SMD integrated circuit

AK4393VF AKM

IC12

209

SG00061

SMD integrated circuit

AK5383VS AKM

IC9

210

HCO00611

IC socket (SMD)

PLCC32 (AMP S/N:822516-7)

IC17

211

SG00324

SMD integrated circuit

EN29F040A-70JC(PL032)/MAXI-Q PC CS:AF11

212

SG00217

SMD integrated circuit

EN29F040A-70JC(PL032)/(E-ON)

213

NE13746

label

MAXI-Q PC CS:BO9F_V1.1

IC17

214

NI00016

membrane

0.05*1M

215

NH00221

paper

0.055*1M

216

AE00449

solder material without lead

9308/Sn Ag Cu

217

C100264

SMD ceramic capacitor-RS 0603

15PF/50V NPO %5

C94,C96

218

C100266

SMD ceramic capacitor-RS 0603

22PF/50V NPO 5

C19,C36

219

AC00179

tin without lead-RS

M705E Sn 3Ag-0.5Cu

220

NE13745

label

MAXI-Q PC CS:BO9F_V1.1

221

NH00012

bond paper

0.04*1M

222

NI100014

membrane

0.035"1M

223

HA02877

single terminal wiring

60mm UL1015 18AWG black

224

HA02621

computer connect wire

9P(female)-9P(female) UL2464 28AWG 5000m

-28 -




	MA05200(MAXI-Q PC ALTO_V1-0)ZC-�±ªO-¶Â¶§·¥.pdf
	�¶�±  1

	MB03445(MAXI-Q PC_V1-1)ZC-©³«áªO-¶Â¬â²ÉÂIº£.pdf
	�¶�±  1

	MC00567(MAXIDRIVE3.4 PC)ZC-¤W»\-¶Â¬â²ÉÂIº£.pdf
	�¶�±  1




